
·• · .. stat~ Employnilinf•Relations .Board; · 
.. " ; ·. . . "•:: -:::. :. (.'" . :._ ..... : __ - ' :- ·. _\' 

· Complainant, 

. ·:·\. ·.·-v ... · .. -. 

·.City of Fostoria, 
;:.· 

. .'/ ' -~-. : . . . . 
. ~-- .... ··-

. ' . .. ' 

Respondent. 

< CASE NUMBER:: 84-UR-07-1650 

.,_ . ... , 

. ORDER. 
(Opini~achedl 

Bl!fore c~~i'~ari Day, Vice Chairman Sheehan, and Board Member Fix; ~u.l.Y· 

. of Police, Ohio labor Council Inc., Lodge No; 22 

·labor practice charge against the City of Fostoria 

Pursuant to Ohio .ReviSed• Code Section 4117.12; the. Board .. 

. · and. found . probable cause to be 11eve that an urifa ir. · 

had. . . co11111itted, · •· Subsequently, the Board issued a 

that Respondent had violated Ohio Revised .Code Section . 

; . ~;;~i .. ri(Ai~)(S l by • refusing to pay June 1984, September 1~84, and · .. 

~ living' adjustments pursuant to a collective bargaining 

....... ,.., ... F'OP. The matter was heard by a Board hearing .officer.······ 

r.eviewed the record, the hearing officer's report, 

":;;::~~:~,::· For. reasons stated in the attached opinion, . 
r1 the Board. approves the hearing officer's findings. 

rec:o11111en•~at ·and conclusions of law as modified by this order. 

ts ordered to.: · 

(A) and desist fNm interf>~ring with, restraining or coercing 

. .. •inployees in the exercise of the~r rights guaranteed in Chapter 4117, or 

•.. ·.•ref.l,lsing• to bargain collectively with the employees• representative, and 

· fr011) otherwise violating Ohio Revised Code 4117.11 (A)(l) and (A)(5). 

Take. ~he following affirmative action: 

hl Post for 60 days in all City of Fostoria Police Department · 

Of.f1ces the notice. to employees furnished by the Board stating that 

· ,.· .. the :City. shall cease and desist from the actions set forth in 

· . paragraph. (A) and take .the affirmative action set forth in paragraph 

· (B) (2) and. · . . . · 

·.· (2). 1Jll!lediate1y pay the bargaining unit employees the cost-of-living 

.:•. 

a~justments that· would have been due to them on June 1, 1984 and 

· .. September J, 1984 pursuant to the 1982-84 labor agreement. . 
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:-'" ·.:.-·; ..... :. ... 
·. coi!Eictive ·.·bargaining .:;ntract 

..... 
pro~ei!B l~oking .'toward a new agre~meiit 

, ~••P':f"~•· contract bad pr~vision, implemented by• ~rdinanee 
··, ·.··~ 

adju~~m~nts; · . 
..... 

the ·JJlie } ; 1984, adjustment on the sro~~d 

eXJ~1lceat, the Fr~teriial Otder' of Pollee, Ohio .Labor 

.m un'fdr labor practice charge against the ;,it:y: 

Section 4117 .ll(A)(l) snd (5). The chargt!. 

to pi.y>the t::ost ··of livi,ng adjust.ment ... in· S~pt~mb~~·: ·· 

:.as well aS, June. 

the ;~isl'o~it:ion in thin ¢lise involves· two questions• First.• 

ia11 ed~ting o!ontraet extend beyond the expiration date of· 
···. ·;·. 



.. ,;, .· .. -·:;· 

-:.J 
·. · td .· st·dke do not 

a strike "dur.ing 
. 
4.117 .14. of the 

the ·Revised Code provides:. 

·in· full force anJ effect all the terms and 
exisl:ing.:~cdilective bargaining agreement, Without 

· , £or· 'a: period of sixty days after the party 

.g:t?tJct:i'·fi.~\~~·~~~!:!:•f,~·:l~.~.~~hJ~~~e~:;~·.,~.c~'.:urs etJ::~:,uon date. of the collect.ive Lsrgaining 

frequentlY in . ':the statuto>ry impasse pr~cedure to 

. 18 used. to connote that definitive po>int at .which . j .. !!iii,'~f~;·~~rr:i~r~~;~j~}~~jj";d;v"".::.e ·t:o the. next. step of the procedure. In this 
. . :clie .. case .·of strike permitted employees) or arbitration (in 
tyfo>rces) is the next step, 

' ·' "' ' ' ,' . ' ·.· . 

South Euclid--Lyndhurst City 
84-us-o9-193o, 1 OP.ER 120.5, · 

... 





juncture to determine what an i!mployt~ris 
(ri!BI"'c.t. to the maintenance of terna and . cilndii:ions·, 

tration or strike a.::ti.:.n where·. the J.lltte'r•. 1~· 



',\dimitdati'sf~i·va allie 4ll7..:9-0S(B), alld. bee~uae ~lie 

officer ruled impasse wa~ reach;d 

8JI~Oiitted~ 
'':i.l1 amen~iils the ~ea·ring officer's recommendation, 

~~ .i~J~sse . must be the end of the . Ptt~Headon 
i:he ·fact finding reeommendation," "This must . . 

th~ ,,~ut permissible step is job scti~o. And 

i:b.e ba)iaaae proc.edure had ended," 

labor practice by unilaterally refusing 
on June·l, September 1, and Deeember 1? 



. . . . 

to·Fa~IBr•f P:ayli.le.nt•'!of :'tl.ie .~!!cember coLA • 

. · .. Iii;,.• . .' 

bre&k dowri and 

major,t.ty . opinion: hold.a • 
. > . . .· .. 2 
recommendation. 

Not so, however, for· public 
>-·· 

employees who><( '··.'.:• ........ . 
• • •: • /,·1 • .\:f: • • ., I 

They must submit ~~ . · ···· · · 

of the 

pz'?cedure;· R.C. 4117.18(C) prohibits• public 

~trik1ng>"d~rins the pendency of the settl~ment pro~edures . . . 

• of the R.lvised Code. " Hence, the statutory dispute 

a· serious imbalance in power between the two, Under the 

earlier impasse points but they normally trigger the next 
R.C. 4117.14(C)(2) and (3), 

. .... .. . . .. ··~·· .. ;··· ..... 



IV . ,·· 

of' binding 
··,, 

clla~acterization 
substitute 'for a 

'·.' 

strike · actiiin. ~ Tht~ 
· ... :.' :·.·- ... :· . · .. :.·· .·'. :: 
·of bind'lilg intereut urbitration 

contract disputes while :-··. '···< 
',' 

the· use of avoiding 
. --·· 

By necessity, and to fUlfill. its purpose,' 

· .. _._-.,. 

must · ser,ve as · the quid pro quo f,or bo.th job . 

coilt.ract changes by the employer. 

. .•· _.··. ' . 

·····•. 4u7.14(D)(l) deadlocks between non-striking employees and·:,::,., 

In the instant esse 

. etill in the hands of the conciliator on December 1, 1984, 

4 settlement procedure was still pending, Therefore the 

··.'\!,J)eci,~.m1bez~?li as, 'Well sa June 1 and September 1, COlAs should be paid• 

I. 

e.;,ployee shall strike during the term or extended term of a 
colloe(!t:ive. bargaining agreement or during the pendency of the settlement 
pro)cEi,duretJ:: set forth in section 4117,14 of the Revised Code," 

;-~ .. ~·-<·- ,., ,._, "''· .. ,,_ .. -... ·. 

. ·'" 

· ... 
. ~ 



fn aU City ~f Fostoria Pol fee' Depart~~~ 
~ltlllloyees furnished by the Board -" 

f~Ot.'<OI~,c- r•i:!lated matter, interfere Wftfl, restrain, 
exercise of rights guaranteed them 
Code, · · 

. ' .: .. :' ''. ·. . . . 

~ . . . . 

·ctr/oF FOSTORIA 
. ~ .. , .. ,_. 

Bf TITLE 

··-·-· ·-·· · .•. _._· .· . . . . . .. ·_ . .. ' 

r'IIJ!I~l~, posted f~r sixty (60) consecutive days from. the date i 
must ~ot•.-.. ~!1 111tered, defaced, or ~o.vered . by any other 

i CI\I~St-io~~ ~ co~cernfng th1s not fee or compl fance- ·with fts 
be dfrected to the Doaw;d. 
. . . . _.- .. ;._. : - . : .- <·· -.. _ :.:,, ~---.. .:-, 
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